CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA

RESOLUTION 2012

ADOPTION OF RULES FOR SERVICES AND SMALL PURCHASES

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance Designating Purchasing Agent, Ordinance 98-3(a), the Common Council of the City of Rockport, Indiana is the purchasing agency, and the Mayor of the City of Rockport, Indiana is the purchasing agent; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Indiana Code Section 5-22-6-1 and Indiana Code Section 5-22-8-2, it is in the best interest of the City of Rockport that rules be adopted by the purchasing agency concerning the purchasing agent's retention of services and making of small purchases.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the purchasing agent, independent of the purchasing agency and in his sole discretion, may obtain and purchase services to be rendered for the City of Rockport, Indiana, if the purchasing agent expects the services to be less than Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000.00); and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the purchasing agent, independent of the purchasing agency and in his sole discretion, may make purchases in behalf of the City of Rockport, Indiana which the purchasing agent expects to be less than Fifty Thousand Dollars (\$50,000.00), and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the purchasing agent, in the retention of services and the making of small purchases, shall determine such requirements and specifications as he deems appropriate.

ADOPTED this 7^{th} day of February, 2012.

Harold D. Goffinet, Mayor

Attest: Elizabeth S. Naef Clerk-Treasurer

Common Council:

Ferman Yearby, III

Connie L. Hargis